
July 2023  

 

Summer is for the beach.  And we take bags to the beach.  That’s right!  We are 

making bags this month (I know, it is getting harder to find a coherent theme).  

Bags of all sizes and for every purpose under the sun.  Good luck picking just one! 

 

Tote Bags - 

*Three Totes from one charm pack:  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=S7i6Wrl4rZ8 

*Windmill Tote Bag:  https://insewingtimes.blogspot.com/2021/01/diy-windmill-tote-

bag.html 

*French Market Tote Bag:  http://www.abrightcorner.com/2017/01/french-market-

tote-bag-tutorial.html?m=1 

*Grocery Bag:  https://maricucu.blogspot.com/2009/07/another-tangent.html 

*Fold and Go Market Bag:  http://www.theribbonretreat.com/blog/fold-go-market-

bag.html 

*Modern Textiles Market Bag:  

https://moderntextiles.wixsite.com/moderntextiles/single-post/2016/07/29/MT-

Market-Bag-Free-Tutorial 

*Wine Tote Bag:  http://designedbychance.blogspot.com/2012/12/diy-wine-tote-

aka-booze-bag.html 

*Flying Geese Tote Bag:  https://media.rainpos.com/5025/fl_motleytote.pdf 

*Band Together Denim Bag (recycle old jeans):  

https://drive.google.com/file/d/13vy0f1fCdOycvnqR9e2zIEOO267y4qlP/view 

 

Large and Beach Bags -  

*Road Trip Duffle Bag:  https://liveartgalleryfabrics.com/wp-

content/uploads/2021/12/Road-Trip-Duffle-Bag_Instructions. 

*Sami Duffle Bag:  https://liveartgalleryfabrics.com/wp-

content/uploads/2021/09/Sami-Duffle-Bag-Instructions.pdf 

*Mesh Beach Bag:  https://modernhandcraft.com/blogs/news/mesh-beach-bag-

tutorial 

*Ipanema Beach Bag:  http://birchfabrics.blogspot.com/2013/12/tutorial-ipanema-

beach-bag-tutorial-by.html 

*Patchwork Beach Bag:  https://teresadownunder.com/2022/02/08/beach-bag-

using-5-inch-charm-squares/ 
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*Waterproof Beach Bag:  https://www.hemmein.com/the-sunny-days-waterproof-

pool-beach-bag-a-tutorial-52-family-projects-in-2012-13/ 

*Octopus Beach Bound Bag: https://blog.thermoweb.com/beach-bound-tote-bag-

with-blend-fabric/ 

*Yoga Mat Bag:  https://liveartgalleryfabrics.com/wp-

content/uploads/2016/09/Asana-Yoga-Mat-Bag-Free-Pattern-Instructions-by-

AGF.pdf 

 

 

 

Purses -  

*Boho Sling Bag:  http://lateedakids.blogspot.com/2013/09/boho-sling-bag-

tutorial.html 

*One Yard Magic Hobo Bag:  https://sewcanshe.com/2016-7-15-1-yard-magic-

hobo-bag-from-lecien-fabrics/#google_vignette 

*The Olivia Bag:  http://www.handmadiya.com/2019/11/olivia-bag-tutorial.html 

*Pleated Tote Purse:  https://sewmodernbags.com/pleated-tote-purse-free-pattern-

tutorial/ 

*One Handle Bag:  http://www.free-tutorial.net/2017/01/one-handle-bag-

tutorial.html 

*T-shirt Purse Bag:  https://unicornhideout.com/2018/03/01/diy-t-shirt-purse-

tutorial/ 

*Malibu Satchel:  http://fabricmutt.blogspot.com/2014/09/malibu-satchel-

tutorial.html 

*Wayfarer Tote:  

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uBcIBpULm7468bN25ME14EVcKTXXh01i/view 

*Free Spirit Fancy Free Floppy Bag:   

https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B7NAJlVzfxCCZERxNHk2OEVxMDQ/view?resourc

ekey=0-ZnNiCn2PbXShjDiW8jFmtQ 

*Trail Tote:  https://www.robertkaufman.com/assets/pdf/TrailTote-2.pdf 

*Right Turn Bag:  

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1IL3VLQzozYTCFCfSdxZoaSk2S7xltdeC/view 

 

Messenger Bags -  

*Patchwork Messenger Bag:  http://www.handmadiya.com/2020/05/patchwork-

messenger-bag-tutorial.html 
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*Easy to Sew Messenger Bag:  https://www.mamasmiles.com/messenger-bag-

sewing-

tutorial/?utm_source=feedburner&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=Feed%3A+

MamaSmiles+%28mama+smiles%29 

*Oval Messenger Bag:  https://thestitchingscientist.com/2014/05/oval-messenger-

bag-with-free-pattern.html 

 

Small Handbags - 

*Wristlet Clutch:  https://www.positivelysplendid.com/handbag-clutch-sewing-

pattern/ 

*Curvy Flap Clutch:  https://thestitchingscientist.com/2014/06/curvy-flap-clutch-

with-free-pattern.html 

*Morning Glory Pouch:  https://sewmodernbags.com/morning-glory-pouch-free-

pattern/ 

*Hand Strap Clutch:  https://blog.spoonflower.com/2015/11/10/the-hand-strap-

clutch-sewing-pattern-

tutorial/?utm_source=Pinterest&utm_campaign=Clutch%20Tutorial&utm_term=DIY

&epik=dj0yJnU9WUdhUC04RU03a1JtdjVobDl5RF8xWWVoME1fRnFhN3omcD0w

Jm49M2JYMlFtVEZwUEJ1c0E5Qk1VU2dQZyZ0PUFBQUFBR1BlYU5v 

*Easy Snap Pouch:  https://sewingtimes.net/diy-easy-snap-pouch/ 

*Cosmetics Bag:  http://www.handmadiya.com/2015/11/cosmetic-bag-pattern.html 

*Easy Cosmetics Bag:  http://www.handmadiya.com/2015/10/cosmetic-bag-with-

pattern.html 

 

Small Bags -  

*Quilty Zip Pocket: https://beeinmybonnetco.blogspot.com/2015/09/farm-girl-friday-

week-20-quilty-zip.html  

*Phoebe Phone & ID Case:  https://www.cloverandviolet.com/2016/04/the-phoebe-

phone-id-case-free-pattern.html 

*Round Coin/Earbuds Pouch:  https://insewingtimes.blogspot.com/2021/10/diy-

round-coin-pouch.html 

*Easy Coin Purse:  https://insewingtimes.blogspot.com/2020/09/easy-fun-coin-

purse-diy.html 

*Cat Zipper Pouch:  https://sewverycrafty.com/how-to-make-a-cat-zipper-pouch/ 

*Key Pouch: http://fabricmutt.blogspot.com/2014/05/key-pouch-tutorial.html  

*Phone Case:  https://sandra-cherryheart.blogspot.com/2013/05/phone-case-

tutorial.html 
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*Easy Glasses Case:  https://sewingtimes.net/easy-glasses-case-for-beginner/ 

*Sunglass Case:  https://blog.thermoweb.com/sew-a-stylish-sunglass-case-with-

heatnbond-fusible-fleece/ 

*Easy Sunglass Case:  http://gingercake.org/gingercake/2018/05/learn-to-make-a-

cute-new-easy-sun-glass-holder.html 

*Face Mask KeyChain Case:  https://learncreatesew.com/free-patterns/service-

projects/face-mask-key-chain-case/ 

*Water Bottle Holder:  https://gluesticksblog.com/water-bottle-holder-tutorial/ 

 

Bags For Kids -  

*School Backpack:  https://www.sewwhatalicia.com/free-backpack-pattern-and-

tutorial/ 

*Doll Carrier Backpack:  https://sugarbeecrafts.com/backpack-and-doll-carrier-gift-

idea 

*Kid’s Messenger Bag:  https://crazylittleprojects.com/school-messenger-bag-

tutorial/ 

*Little Feline Pouch: https://bubanana.wordpress.com/2017/10/07/little-feline-

pouches/  

*Girl’s Flower Purse:  https://crazylittleprojects.com/girls-flower-purse-tutorial/ 

*Fish Drawstring Bag:  https://sewingtimes.net/diy-fish-drawstring-bag/ 

*Easy Drawstring Backpack:  https://happyinred.nl/drawstring-backpack-free-

sewing-pattern/ 

*Another Easy Drawstring Backpack:  https://sewcanshe.com/2015-3-27-easy-

peasy-drawstring-backpack-free-sewing-

tutorial/?utm_source=MadMimi&utm_medium=email&utm_content=Today%27s+T

utorial%3A+Free+Bucket+Tote+and+Drawstring+Backpack+Patterns%21&utm_ca

mpaign=20150330_m125094454_Today%27s+Tutorial%3A+Free+Bucket+Tote+a

nd+Drawstring+Backpack+Patterns%21&utm_term=free-drawstring-backpack-

pattern_jpg_3F1427669914 

*Felt No-Sew Purse (you can easily adapt the pattern to sew it instead):  

https://frugalfun4boys.com/cat-and-owl-felt-purse-patterns/ 

 

Gift Bags -  

*Wine Bottle Bag:  https://craftyforhome.com/2021/11/09/easy-bottle-tote-bag/ 

*Bottle Holder:  https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=q5604kXIv1I 

*2 & 4 Wine Bottles Bag:  https://insewingtimes.blogspot.com/2021/11/diy-2-bottle-

4-bottle-wine-tote-bag.html?m=1 
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https://insewingtimes.blogspot.com/2021/11/diy-2-bottle-4-bottle-wine-tote-bag.html?m=1


*Fabric Gift Bags:  https://diyeverywhere.com/2016/12/07/how-to-make-fabric-gift-

bags/?src=glp_57926&t=syn 

*Patchwork Gift Bag:  https://www.aquiltinglife.com/patchwork-gift-bag-tutorial/ 

*The Darling Gift Bag:  http://fabricmutt.blogspot.com/2022/03/the-darling-gift-bag-

tutorial.html 

*Gift Pouch:  https://aspoonfulofsugardesigns.com/2014/10/fabric-gift-pouch-2/ 

 

Quilts - 

*Retro Camper Quilt:   https://www.u-createcrafts.com/retro-camper-quilt-tutorial/ 

*Quilt Camp:  http://store-

zccxsqua1r.mybigcommerce.com/product_images/import/PROJECTS/pdf/Quilt%2

0Camp_Quilt%201_Pattern_06122017_Web%20File_UPDATED.pdf 

*Happy Camper Quilted Banner:  https://blog.missouriquiltco.com/live-mini-quilted-

banners-with-bev-

mccullough/?epik=dj0yJnU9LTZtS19YNHY4SHBNeTBJWGMteXQtdUNJQ2hfTDB

haXMmcD0wJm49a05IWlllbFFQQmpjckQ5bXlBWGtfZyZ0PUFBQUFBR1B1Tkcw 

*Mini Camper Quilt:  https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dOlnnr634Qg 

*Patchwork Cactus Mini Quilt:  https://sassafras-lane.com/blogs/news/mini-

mondays-free-patchwork-cactus-mini-quilt-

pattern?utm_source=pinterest&utm_medium=social 

*Cactus Mini Quilt:  https://www.craftystaci.com/blog/cactus-mini-quilt 

*Going to Grandma’s Block/Mini Quilt:  

http://prettylittlequilts.blogspot.com/2015/02/going-to-grandmas-quilt-block-

free.html 

*Gone Surfing Block/Mini Quilt:  https://blog.fatquartershop.com/wp-

content/uploads/2015/10/10-Snapshots-GoneSurfin.pdf 

*Ship ‘N Sails Mini Quilt:  

https://thefamilyhearthdotcom.files.wordpress.com/2016/06/ship-n-sails-mini-

tutorial.pdf 

*Fly With Me Mini Quilt:  

https://artgalleryfabrics.typepad.com/weblog/2012/08/Fat_Quarter_Gang_Fly_With

_Me.html 
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